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PREFACE.

THE object of the present work is to bring together in a few handy and acces-

sible volumes all the ancient inscriptions of India which now lie scattered about
in the journals of our different Asiatic Societies. As some of these publications are
very costly, and at the same time not easy to procure, the present publication will
be the means of placing in the hands of all scholars, who are interested in the
history and antiquities of India, a complete collection of authentic copies of all
those precious records on stone and copper which have been discovered up to the
present: time.

As fresh discoveries are constantly being made, it would now be almost useless to
draw up any details of the contents of future volumes. But as the accessions of old
inscriptions are comparatively few, I think it not premature to announce that the
first three volumes will contain three distinct series of inscriptions, named respec-
tively after the persons or periods to which they belong. The names and contents
of these volumes will be as follow :— :

Vol. I.—Inscriptions of Asoka on Rocks and Pillars.

»  11.—Inscriptions of the Indo-Scythians, and of the Satraps of Surashtra.
»» II1.—Inscriptions of the Guptas, and of other contemporary dynasties of N. India.

The present volume contains the Inscriptions of Asoka. The gathering together
of revised and authentic copies of these important records in a single volume has
long been wanted for the purpose of collation and of re-translation by competent
scholars.! This want will, I hope, be met by the collection which I now present to
the public. No effort has been spared to render it complete, and at the same time
to present the most perfect and authentic copy of each inscription that can now be
made. To secure the latter important object, the whole of the inscribed rocks and
pillars, as well as the caves, have been visited, either by myself or by my zealous
assistant, Mr. J. D. Beglar. I have myself visited all the pillars and most of the
caves, a8 well as the rocks of ShihbAz-garhi, Khilsi, Bairit, Rupnith and Sahasarim,
and Mr. Beglar has visited the Dhauli and Jaugada rocks and the Rimgarh caves
in Sirguja.

The original impressions have been carefully reduced under my personal
superintendence by my draughtsman, Babu Jamna Shankar Bhat, who has a very
correct eye, and is now conversant with the true shapes of these ancient characters.
Every doubtful letter was brought to notice and jointly scrutinised and compared
with photographs and former transcripts. Every single letter of the reduced pen-

1“These interesting monuments which, in spite of the investigations of Prinsep, Wilson, Burnouf and others,
still remain incompletely tranalated.”—Edwin Norris, M. 8. Note.
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cilled copy was then examined by myself while transcribing the different texts into
Roman characters ; and, lastly, the pencilled letters were all inked in by my own
hand, so as to ensure the requisite accuracy in the shapes of the ancient characters.
As the plates now published are mechanical copies by photozincography of my
originals, any errors that exist must be solely due to my own oversight. That some
remain I have no doubt; but I can truly say that I have done my best to make the
present copies as perfect as possible.

Of the Khandagiri inscription I possess several large phobogra.phs taken from a
plaster cast of the original made by Mr. H. H. Locke.

Of the Girnfir inscription I have had the use of the Bengal Asiatic Society’s
impression taken by Sir Legrand Jacob in 1838 for James Prinsep, as well as a

separate copy of the 13th Edict examined by the General himself. These have been
carefully compared with Norris’ excellent lithograph prepared by himself from an
impression forwarded to the Royal Asiatic Society by Sir Legrand Jacob. I have
detected a few small differences, of which the chief is the occurrence of the com-
pound letter my, which has been copied in the lithograph as mn, and read in the
transcript as a simple m. The same compound is employed in the Jaugada text,
where it is more clearly formed after the beautiful exemplars of the pillar inscrip-
tiong. This compound is used in the 9th and 11th edicts in the word Samyapatipati.
I may mention also that the name of Ndristika does not occur in the 5th Edict.
The first syllable belongs to the previous name Gandkdrdndm, and the curtailed
name is correctly Rdshtika, which is one of the known appellations of Surashtra.

The Skdhbaz-garhi version of the edicts is particularly valuable, from being
written in the Ariano-PAli character, which possesses all the three sibilants of
Sanskrit, and also approaches nearer to Sanskrit in the use of the sub-joined » as in the
name of Priyadarsi. But it is of special value in giving certainty to many doubtful
readings of the Indian PAli texts, as in the case of similar Indian letters, such as p,
k, and s, which are easily mistaken for one another in a mutilated inscription, but
which in the Ariano-Pili alphabet are widely different in form.

In PART I I have given a general account of the sites and dimensions and
present condition of all the inscribed rocks, caves and pillars, which is illustrated
by a map showing the exact position of each inscription. Then follows a detailed
account of the inscriptions which are naturally divided into three classes according
to the positions which they ocecupy, whether on rocks, caves or pillars. I have here
added a few notices of any peculiarities or marked differences of reading which I
have observed during my examination of the texts. An attempt has also been
made to fix the date of each separate inscription.

PArt IT deals with the language and alphabets of the edicts. With respect
to the first I have confined myself to extracts from Prinsep and Wilson, to show in
what degree it approaches the PAli of the Buddhist books of Burma and Ceylon.
But the subject of the alphabetical characters is treated at much greater length.
I have given a plate of the two alphabets side by side, containing three speci-
mens of each, to show the changes that took place in some of the letters between
the times of Asoka and Kanishka. With regard to the Indian PAli alphabet, I have
ventured to claim for it a local origin quite independent of all other alphabets. If



PREFACE. iii

my views be correct, the alphabetical characters of India must have passed through
a pictorial stage of writing, similar to that of the early Egyptian hieroglyphs. It
i8 true that no specimens of this kind of writing have yet been found in India, but
it is quite possible that some may still exist, although they have hitherto escaped
notice. I have myself published one early specimen of writing on a seal which was
found in the Panjib. The only difficulty about such a small and easily-transport-
able article as a seal is the possibility that it may have been imported from the west.
But opposed to this objection is the strong fact that the cupeiform alphabets of the
countries to the west of the Indus, which are now known to us, offer no affinities
whatever with the characters of the seal.

In Parr III I have arranged the texts of all the inscriptionsin Roman
characters one under the other for ready reference and comparison. The readings are
my own, made from my new copies of the inscriptions; but all the principal varia-
tions from previous readings are given in the foot-notes of each page.

Amongst the Rock Inscriptions, the greater portion of the Khélsi version and
the whole of the Jaugada version are now published for the first time. But the
most interesting addition is the newly-found dated edict in its three variant texts at
SahasarAm, RupnAth and Bairit. For the able readings and translations of these
important records I am indebted to the friendly pen of Dr. G. Bithler.

Of the Cave Inscriptions, only one is absolutely new; but the whole of them
have been made from fresh copies and impressions taken by Mr. Beglar and
myself.

Similarly, the Pillar Inscriptions have all been made from fresh impressions
taken by myself. There are no less than five different texts, all of which were
known to Prinsep. There are comparatively few variations in the pillar readings, as
the characters are all of the same size and very symmetrically formed, and, where
not injured by the abrasion of the stone, are particularly distinct and legible. The
only difference in my reading that is worthy of special notice is in the last paragraph
of the long edict, engraved around the Delhi Pillar, in which I‘find the word $¢la-
phalakdni, “stone tablets,” instead of Prinsep’s Siladharika.

In Part IV I have collected together all the translations of Asoka’s Inscrip-
tions which were published by Prinsep, Wilson and Burnouf. @Where there is
more than one translation available, I have placed the two versions side by side for
ready reference. :

As the Asoka inscriptions are exclusively Buddhistieal, I take this oppor-
tunity to make a few observations on the Buddhist era of the NirvAna. According
to the PAli books of Ceylon and Burma, Buddha’s death took place in 544 B. C., a
modest amount of antiquity which would no doubt have met with general accept-
ance had not the same chronicles assigned A. B. 162 for the accession of Chandra
Gupta Maurya, and A. B, 218 for the ;inauguration of his grandson Asoka.! Now
the dates of these two Princes can be fixed within very narrow limits, the first
having been identified by 8ir William Jones with S8androkoptus, the ally of Seleukus
Nikator, and the second having furnished his own date by the mention of no less

! A. B. stangs for Anno Buddhsm, “in the year of Buddhp.”
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than five Greek Princes who were his contemporaries. The date of Chandra Gupta’s
accession, therefore, is now assigned to B.C. 316, and consequently Asoka’s inaug-
uration will thus fall in B. C. 260, and his accession, which took place four
years eagrlier, in B. C. 264. But if the Nirvina occurred in B. C. 544, the date of
Chandra Gupta’s accession in A. B. 162 would be raised to 382 B. C., or 66 years
too early, while the accession of Asoka would be placed in B. C. 330, just 66 years
before Antiochus II succeeded to the throne of Syria, and 58 years before his con-
temporary Alexander IT succeeded to the throne of Epirus. It seems certain, there-
fore, that there is an error of about 66 years in these two dates, and, as the succession
of Buddhist teachers from the death of Buddha to the time of Asoka is natural
and unbroken, while the succession of the Ceylonese Rajas in the same period is
equally unobjectionable, the same correction must be applied to the date of the
Nirvén itself, which will thus be brought down from B. C. 544 to B. C. 478.

But here it may be urged that, if the accession of Vijaya to the throne of Ceylon
be lowered by 66 years, the whole of the later Ceylonese chronology will be dis-
turbed to the same amount. But in reply I am prepared to point to a fault or
disruption in the later strata of Ceylonese chronology which requires about the
same amount of correction to make it straight. This period embraces the reigns of
Mutasiwa and his nine sons, that is, of fwo generations only, who are said to have
ruled over Ceylon from A. B. 176 to A. B. 338, or for the incredible period of 162
years. But as the longest period yet covered by two successive generations has very
rarely exceeded one hundred years, while the average period of the six longest
pairs known to me is only 962 years, it is quite clear that there must be an error in
the duration of these ten reigns of about 66 years.! By applying this correction to
the date of Mutasiwa, we get A. B. 176—478 =302 B. C. for his accession, which
would make his second son, Devenipiatissa, a contemporary of Asoka, in perfect agree-
ment with the Ceylonese history itself.

This later date for the Nirvina of Buddha was first proposed by me in 1852,
as & result of the correction which was found to be necessary in the dates of Asoka
and Chandra Gupta on the testimony of their Greek contemporaries. I have since
added the almost equally strong evidence of the Ceylonese history itself, which, as
I have shown above, requires an equal amount of correction in the very period con-
temporary with Asoka. I will now give a third reason for the adoption of this later
date, which bears directly on the age of Buddha himself.

According to the Jains, the chief disciple of their Tirthankar, Makdvira was
named Gauloma Swdmi? or Gotama Indrabkiti,* whose identity with Gotama
Buddha, the founder of the Buddhist religion, was suggested by both Dr. Hamilton
and Major Delamaine, and was accepted as highly probable by the cautious and

! The longest pairs of reigns, of father and son, kmown to me are the following: Henry III and Edward I
reigned 91 years; Loujs XIIT and Louis XIV reigned 105 years. Two Chalukya Rajas are said to have reigned 102
years ; two Rajas of Biianet 100 years ; two Rajas of Kashmir 86 years; and two Rajas of Handur 96 years. These
six pairs give an average of nearly 97 years per pair, which, applied to the Ceylonese chronology, would show an error
of 65 years.

? See Bhilsa Topes, p. 74, and Bengal Asiatic Society Journal, 1854, p. 704.

3 Ward’s Hindus, IT, 247, and Colebrooke's Essays, II—279.

4 Stevenson’s Kalpa Sutra, p. 92.
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judicious Colebrooke. His clear statement of the case raises this probability almost
to certainty.!

¢ In the Kalpa Sutra and in other books of the Jainas, the first of MahAvira’s disciples is men-
tioned under the name of Indrabhfiti, but in the inscription under that of Gautama Swémi. The
names of the other ten precisely agree; whence it is to be concluded, the Gautama, first of one list,
is the same with Indrabhiiti, first of the other.

“ It is certainly probable, as remarked by Dr. Hamilton and Major Delamaine, that the Gautema
of the Jainas and of the Buddhas is the same personage, and this leads to the further surmise
that both these sects are branches of one stock. According to the Jainas, only one of Mahfvira’s
eleven disciples left spiritual successors, that is, the entire succession of Jaina priests is derived
from one individual, Sudharma SwAmi. Two only out of eleven survived Mah4vira, viz, Indra-
bhfiti and Sudharma : the first identified with Gautama SwAmi has no spiritual successors in the
Jaina sect. The proper inference seems to be that the followers of this surviving disciple are not
of the sect of Jaina, rather than that there have been none. Gautama’s followers constitute the
sect of Buddha, with tenets in many respects analogous to those of the Jainas, or followers of
Sudharma, but with a mythology or fabulous history of deified saints quite different. Both have
adopted the Hindu Pantheon, or assemblage of subordinate deities ; both disclaim the authority of
the Vedas ; and both elevate their pre-eminent saints to divine supremacy.”

Now, if we admit the identity of Gofama Swdmi, the chief disciple of MahAvira,
with Gotama Buddha, the founder of the Buddhist religion, the date of the Nirvina
of Buddha can be determined within one or two years with absolute certainty by
the following facts :—

(1) Mah4vira, the last Jaina Tirthankara, died in B. C. 527, according to the
concurrent testimony of the Jains in all parts of India. '

(2) If Gotama Buddha was Mahdvira’s disciple, his term of pupilage must have
been during the short period of his early monastic life before he began his long ab-
straction under the Bodhi tree at Uruvilwa, or Bodh Gaya.

(8) Prince Siddhértha was 29 years old when he left his father’s house to become
an ascetic, and 80 years of age when he diedin B. C. 478. He would, therefore, have
joined MahAvira in B. C. 478+ 51 = 529 B. C.; just 2 years before that teacher’s
death, B. C. 527. His stay with the Jaina teacher could not, therefore, have been -
more than 2 years complete. This would place his birth 81 complete years before
B. C. 527, or in B. C. 658, and his dea,th 49 complete years after B. C. 527, or in
B. C. 478-

Now it will be remembered that I was fortunate enough to discover at Gaya
a Sanskrit inscription dated in the year 1813 of the Nirvina of Buddha, on #ednes-
day, the 1st of the waning moon of KaArttika.® Here the week day being given,
we have a crucial test for determining whether the Northern Buddhists reckoned
the date of the Nirvina from B. C. 544, in accordance with the Ceylonese
calendar, or whether they had a separate and independent chronology of their own.
According to the former reckoning, the date of the inscription would be 1813 less
544 or A. D. 1269, in which year the 1st of Kdrttika badi fell on Sunday, the 27th
. October. But by adopting my proposed correction of 66 years, the date of the

1 Colebrooke’s Essays, Vol. II, p. 276.

¢ Archzological Survey of India, Vol. I, p. 1. I then read the date as 1819, and so it was read by learned men
in Bengal, but the publication of the numerals preserved in the old manuscripts of Nepal shews that the unit figure is
beyond all doubt a 3.
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inscription will fall on the 4th October 1335 A. D., which day was Wednesday, as
stated in the inscription.

The date of Chandra Gupta’s accession offers another means of ascertaining
within very narrow limits the true era of the Nirvina. Dr. Biihler has already
pointed out that “the two outside termini for the beginning of Chandra Gupta’s
reign are B. C. 321 on the one side, and B. C. 310 on the other.”! As Chandra
Gupta’s accession is placed 162 complete years after the Nirvina, the limiting
dates for the death of Buddha will be 321 plus 162, or B. C. 483, and 310 plus
162, or B. C. 472. Now, within these limits there are only three years, which,
taken as a starting point, will give #ednesday for Kdrtik badi 1 in A. B. 1813.
These three years are B. C. 319, 316, and 309.> The last is certainly too late, as it
would place Asoka’s accession in 257 B. C., his inauguration in 2563, and his con-
version to Buddhsim in 250. But his treaties with the Greek Kings, which
followed his conversion, must have been made before the death of Alexander IT1 of
Epirus in B. C. 254, even if we admit that they were drawn up in ignorance of the
- death of Magasin B, C. 258. In these inscriptions also we find mention of the 10th
and 12th years of Asoka’s reign, which, if we take the year 309 for the accession of
Chandra Gupta, would fall in B. C. 242 and 240, which is quite impossible, as
Antiochus Theos died early in B. C. 246. It is certain, therefore, that the 12th year
of Asoka must be placed before B. C. 246. We have thus only two years left
which will suit the respective requirements of Asoka’s history and the week-day of
the Gaya inscription. These two are 316 and 319 B. C. for the accession of Chandra
Gupta, which will give the following dates for Asoka :—

Accession .. B.C. 267 or 264.
Inauguration » 263 or 260 1st year.
Conversion 5 260 or 257.
10th year » 254 or 251.
12th year s 252 or 249.

Each of these dates seems unexceptionable so far as Asoka’s own history is
concerned. But I feel a preference for the later date of B. C. 816 for the following
reason: In another place I have suggested that the Kanwdyanas, or Kanwa
dynasty of the Purnas, were most probably the Indo-Scythian Turushkas of Northern
India, and that the period of their rule should be corrected from 345 or 45 years
to 145 years.® Accepting this suggestion as not improbable, the period of the
Kanwas rule must be backwards from 79 A. D., which would place their accession
in B. C. 67. By adding 112 years to this date we get B. C. 179 for the accession of
the Sungas, and by adding 137 more years we get B. C. 316 for the accession of
Chandra Gupta Maurya.

Regarding Asoka’s own reign there is now no doubt that it extended to 41
years altogether, the shorter period of 37 years as stated in the MahAwanso being

! Indian Antiquary, 1877, p. 154.

2 I have made the caloulations myself for every year from A. D. 1329 to 1344, corresponding to Chandra Gupta's
date from B.C. 321 to 306.

3 Objection hae been taken to the longer period of 345 years as being impossible, but the objectors, who have
all adopted the lesser period of 45 years, have failed to see that their smaller number is equally impossible for
Jour generations, ’
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the official reckoning from the date of his inauguration or abhkisheka. That this
was the initial point of the years of his recognised reign is made quite certain by
the statements of the MahAwanso regarding Mahindo. Thus Mahindo is said to
have been ordained a priest in the 6th year of Asoka, and to have proceeded to
Ceylon after he had been #welve years a priest, when 236 years had passed since the
Nirvi\na of Buddha, and in the 18th year of Asoka's reign. As the inauguration
took place when 218 years had elapsed, this reckoning of 236 years ag his 18th
year shows that his recognised official reign was counted from his adhiskeka or corona-
tion, which did not take place until four years after his actual accession. The fol-
lowing table gives all the principal dates of Asoka’s reign :—

B.C. A.p | PBemad
478 | NirvAna of Buddha SAkys Muni 1

816 | CHaNDRA GuUPTa, Maurya, 24 years 163

202 | BINDDUSARA, 28 years - 187

277 » Asoka, Governor of U_]am . e 203

276 » birth of Mahindo* . 204 one
284 | Asoxa, struggle with brothers, 4 years e 216
260 » inauguration . - 219 1
257 » conversion to Buddhism 222 4
256 »  treaty with Antiochus 223 5
256 » Mahindo ordained 224 6
251 » oarliest date of Rock edicts 238 10
249 ,» second 230 12
248 » Arsakes rebelu in Partlna 231 13
246 » Diodotus rebels in Bactria ... 233 15
244 » Third Synod under Mogaliputra . 235 17
243 » Mahindo goes to Ceylon v 236 19
243 » Barfbar Cave Inscrxptlons 237 19
234 »  Pillar edicts issned 245 27
231 » Queen Asandbimitta dies ... 248 30
228 »  Seocond Queen married 251 33
226 » Her attempt to destroy the Bodhi tree 253 35
225 » Asokn becomes an Ascetic 254 36
224 »» issues Rupnath and Sahasaram edicts 266 87
223 » dies . 256 38
216 | DasaBaTHA'S Cave Inscriptions, Nagarjuni 264

® This date is derived from the statement of the Mahdwanso that Mahindo was 20 years of age st his ordination. But the Burmese Life of
Buddhs makes him only 18 years old, and consistently states that Asoka raled at Ujain for 9 years, which would place Mahindo’s birth just two
years later than given above, or in B. C. 374,

In the foregoing argument I have confined myself to the chronology of the
southern Buddhists of Ceylon. I will now attempt to show that the discrepancy
which exists between their date of the Nirvina and that of the northen Buddhists
may be reconciled by adopting the correction of 66 years which I have proposed
for the Ceylonese date.

In the A4soka Avaddna of the northern Buddhists a prediction is attributed
to Buddha that 100 years after his NirvAna there would be a king of Pétaliputra
named Asoka, who would distribute his relics.' The same period of 100 years is
also mentioned by the Chinese pilgrim Hwen Thsang.? But in another Buddhist
work, the 4vaddna Sataka, the date of Asoka’s accession to the throne of Pétaliputra
is stated at 200 years after the NirvAna of Buddha. This is not, of course, the exact

! Burnouf, Introduction & I’ Histoire du Buddhism Indien, p. 370.
3 Julien’s Hwen Thsang, II., 170.
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-period elapsed, but only the nearest round number, which is therefore in strict ac-
cordance with the interval of 214 years assigned by the southern Buddhists.

But a still nearer approach to perfect agreement may be obtained by adopting
the extra ten years of the Tibetan and Mongolian reckonings which place Asoka
110 years after the NirvAna.! The corrected northern date for Asoka according
to the AvadAna Sataka will then be 210 years after Buddha’s death, which is the
nearest decimal round number to the southern period of 214 years. That the
period of 200 years given by the Avadina Sataka is the correct one may be shown
from the northern chronology itself. Thus Hwen Thsang repeatedly mentions
that Kanishka ascended the throne 400 years after the Nirvina of Buddha.
According to the Tibetan books this interval was “more than 400 years.”® Here
then we see that the northern Buddhists, who had two different dates for Asoka,
were unanimous in placing the Nirvina of Buddha at 400 years or more before
the time of Kanishka. Now the age of Kanishka can be fixed with some
certainty by the dates of the Roman silver coins that were extracted by General
Court from a Stipa at Ménikyala which was built during Kanishka’s reign. The
latest of these is one of Marcus Antonius the Triumvir, which cannot be older than
B. C. 43, when the famous triumvirate was formed. A period of upwards of 400
years reckoned back from this time would agree very well with the corrected date
of B. C. 478, which I have proposed as the probable era of the Nirvina according
to the northern Buddhists. '

If this date be accepted, some explanation is required regarding the two dis-
crepant dates assigned to Asoka by the northern Buddhists. The only explanation
that I can suggest is, that at some very early period a difference of 100 years in the
age of Asoka had been established, which it was found impossible to reconcile.
Afterwards when Buddha Ghosa, or his predecessors, arranged the southern
chronology, the discrepancy was forcibly reconciled by accepting two Asokas, the
first being placed exactly 100 years after the Nirvina, and the other upwards of
100 years later, or more than 200 years after the Nirvina.

‘Whether this explanation be true or not, it at least has the merit of getting
rid of the second synod under the fabulous Kalasoka, as well as of bringing the
two conflicting chronologies of the northern and southern Buddhists into perfect
harmony with each other.

I am aware that Professor Kern has published & special essay on the era of the
Nirvina of Buddha, which he refers to B. C. 388. This date he obtains by raising
the year of Asoka’s accession from B. C. 263 to 270, and by taking the interval
between it and the death of Buddha as 100 years, according to one of the two
reckonings of the northern Buddhists. He thus gets B. C. 880 (it should be 370)
for the date of Nirvina, and then remarks that this date approaches so near to
388 B. C., the year in which Mahévira is said to have died, that it is difficult to

1 Sanm;gb&atugn, as quoted in Fo-kwe-ki, p. 249, and Csoma de-Koros in Asiatic Researches, XX 297.
2 Julien’s Hwen Thsang, 1., 95; IL., 106, 107, 172. .
3 Csoma de-Koros in Asiatio Researches, XX., 297,
4 See Dr. J. Muir's summary of Dr. Kern's dissertation “ on the ers of Buddha and the Asoka inscriptions,” in the
Indian Antiquary, 1874, p. 79.

R - -

A - . ma




PREFACE. ix

think the coincidence can be accidental.”” He accordingly adds eight years more
to the interval, by which he gets 118 years, the period elapsed between the

death of Buddha and the accession of Asoka, which he takes to have been -

“the oldest Ceylonese tradition,” instead of the 218 years as recorded in all their
books.
I need hardly say that I dissent from this conclusion altogether, as it ignores,
not only the existence of my Gaya Inscription with its Nirvina date of 1813, but
also the northern reckoning of 200 years for the interval between Buddha and
Asoka, as recorded in the Avadina SBataka. The first gives us an actual date in
the reckoning of the northern Buddhists, and as it adds the week-day Wednesday,
it offers a ready means of testing the accuracy of any proposed date. Now the
year 478 B. C. which I have proposed has stood this test, and is moreover in perfect
accordance with the date assigned to the era of the Nirvéna by one class of the
northern Buddhists as well as by all the southern Buddhists. According to the
detailed numbers of the latter, the interval between the death of Buddha and the
accession of Asoka is 214 years. In the Avadéna Sataka of the northern Buddhists
this interval is stated as 200 years, which is the nearest round number to the
reckoning of the southern Buddhists. I conclude accordingly that the early
chronology of both the northern and the southern Buddhists was originally the
same, and that the actual interval between the Nirvéna and the accession of Asoka
was 214 years, as stated in the Ceylonese chronicles. The true date of Buddha’s
death will, therefore, be B. C. 478, or just 66 years later than the date given in the
Mahévanso.

The foregoing discussion regarding the date of Buddha'’s Nirvn was written
just before I had seen the first copy of the Sahasarfm inscription. The three
symbols which form its figured date at once arrested my attention, and I suspected
them to be cyphers, but the copy of the inscription was imperfect in this very part,
and it was not until I visited Sahasarim myself, and thus obtained several excellent
copies of the edict, that I was satisfied that these three characters were real
numerical symbols. The figure on the left hand I recognised at once as that to
which I had already assigned the value of 200 in one of the Mathura inscriptions,
while the value of the middle figure was conclusively determined as 50 by a second
Mathura inscription, in which the date of Bamvat 57 is expressed in words as well
as in figures, The value of the unit I at first thought was 6, but on hearing that
the late Dr. Bhau DAji had found a somewhat similar figure as a variant form of 2,
I adopted the latter as its probable value. I was the more ready to adopt this
value, as it just brought the Sinhalese date of Asoka with respect to Buddha's
Nirvina into accordance with the date of the inscription.

From the new inscriptions of Sahasarim and Rupnéith, we now gain a complete
confirmation that the full reign of Asoka extended to 41 years, as it agrees exactly
with the difference between the two extreme dates of A. B. 215 and 256. The same
length of reign may also be deduced from the statements of Asoka himself in these
two inscriptions. Thus the two periods of upwards of 32 years, say 32}, during
which he did not strenuously exert himself, and of more than one year, say 1,
during which he had exerted himself strenuously, amount to 84 years, which
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being counted from the date of his conversion to Buddhism seven years after his
accession, make up a total of 41 years.

I may add here that the Sahasarfm inscription of Asoka was ﬁrst brought to
notice so long ago as 1839 by Mr. E. L. Ravenshaw, who had received a copy of it
from S8héh Kabir-ud-din. It is described as being incised ““on a stone at the summit
of a hill hear Sahasarim called Chandan Shahid. It is in the ancient character
of the Allahabad and Bettiah pillars.” It was then pronounced to be *so imperfect
and confused as to baffle Pandit Kamalakanta.”!

! See Journal, Bengal Asiatic Society, 1839, p. 354.
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Page 1, line 9, for 253 and 251, read 251 and 249.
8, » 7, , 251 , 244, , 2490242
3, » 10, , 218, read 215.
3, , 387, , 23, , 234
w 4 5,2, , 316 , 316.
w 4 5 30, ,, 291 and 263, read 292 and 264.
4,
4,

”
”

”

» 31, ,, * thirty-seven,” read * forty-one.”

» » 825 4 226, read 223.

w By » 8, , 253 and 251, read 251 and 249.

w 17, , 9, , 212 , 263, , 276 , 264.

» 17, 5, 11, ,, 271, read 274.

» 17, 5, 12, , 261, ,, 256.

» 17, , 14, ,, 241 and 251, read 244 and 249.

» 17, ,, 16, ,, 261, read 249.

» 17,notet, ,, “ Dipamanso,” read “ Dipawanso.”

» 22,line23, ,, 56, read 256.

» 22, , 25, ,, “ omission,” read * value.”

» 22, , 28, ,, *“ not uncommon in Indian inscriptions,” read *entirely due to Dr. Biihler.”
s 30, 5, 19, ,, 251, read 249.

» 30, , 29, ,, 251, , 249.

» 31, , 81, ,, 218, , 215.

» 31, ,, 40, ,, 218, , 215.

» 39, , 19, ,, “the” read “this.”

» 117, ,, 8of note, for “Pirate,” read “ Pirate.”

» 117, ,, 10 of note, , “in 13th,” ,, “in the 13th.”

”

N. B.—The numerous alterations in figures noted above are solely due to the alteration in the date and duration of
Asuka’s reign made since the tranalation of the Sahasardm and Rupndth dated inscriptions.






Parr L—GENERAL ACCOUNT OF THE INSORIPTIONS.

THE earliest Indian inscriptions that have yet been discovered are the Edicts of
Asoka. These are of two distinct classes, which are generally known as Rock
Inscriptions, and Pillar Inscriptions, to which may be added a few Cave Inscrip-
tions in BibhAr and Orissa.

The five Rock Inscriptions hitherto known present us with five different texts
of the same series of edicts which were published by Asoka in the 10th and 12th
years of his reign, or in 253 and 251 B.O. These five inscribed rocks have been
found at far distant places, of which four are on the extreme eastern and western
borders of India, thus showing the wide extent of Asoka’s rule, as well as the
great care which he took about the promulgation of his edicts in the most remote
parts of his dominions.

The five famous rocks on which these edicts are engraved are at the following
places :—

No. 1.—At Shdhbdzgarki in the Sddam valley of the Yusufzai distriot, 40
miles to the east-north-east of PeshAwar, and 25 miles to the north-west of Attak on
the Indus. Its version of the text in the transliteration is indicated by the
letter S.

No. 2.—Near Khdisi on the west bank of the Jamna, just where it leaves
the higher range of mountains to pass between the Dins, or valleys, of KyArda
and Dehra. Its version of the text is indicated by the letter K.

No. 8.—At Girndr, near Junagarh in KathiAwAr, 40 miles to the north of
Somnéth. Its version of the text is distinguished by the letter G.

No. 4.—At Dhauli in Katak, 20 miles to the south of the town of Katak (Cut-
tack), and the same distance to the north of the famous temple of JagannAth.
1ts version of the text is marked by the letter D.

No. 5.—At Jaugada in the Ganjam district, 18 miles to the west-north-west
of the town of Ganjam, and about the same distance to the north-north-west of
Berhampur. Its version of the text is indicated by the letter J.

Nos. 6 and 7.—In addition to these five texts of Asoka's collected series of
edicts, there are two separate edicts at Dhauli and Jaugada, which agree so closely
with each other as to form two independent but slightly variant texts of the
same edicts. As the two separate edicts at Dhauli are addressed to the rulers
of Tosali, they may be named very appropriately the Zosali Edicts, while those
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at Jaugada, being addressed to the rulers of Samdpd, may with equal fitness be
named the Semdpd Edicts.

Of the five inscriptions above noted, three only were known to Prinsep and
Burnouf, the K#%dlsi and Jaugada versions having been discovered many years later.

‘Within the last three years, also, three new inscriptions have been brought to
light, which on examination I find to be only slightly variant texts of a single edict ;
but it is a very important one, as .all three texts are dated in an era which I take
to be that of the Nirvin of Buddha. These three inscribed rocks are at the follow-
ing places :—

No. 8.—At Sakasardm, at the extreme north-east end of the Kaimur range
of hills, 70 miles to the south-east of Benares, and 90 miles to the south-west of
Patna. This inscription was found by Mr. Davis, and brought to notice by
Mr. 8. S. Jones, Assistant Magistrate of SahasarAim. The date was discovered by
myself.

No. 9.—At Rapndth, a famous place of pilgrimage, situated at the foot of the
Kaimur hills, and near the extreme south-west end of the range, and thirty-five miles
nearly due north from Jabalpur, This inscription was originally discovered by a ser-
vant of Colonel Ellis, who furnished a very imperfect and quite unreadable copy, which
Ifound in a box in the museum of the Bengal Asiatic Society. A meagre endorsement
in Négari letters merely stated that it was found at “Rpnéth, in Parganah Salima-
bad.” As there is a Salimabad Parganah between Gaya and Mongir, I expected to
have found this inscription not far from Bihfr; but all search in that neighbourhood
was in vain. I then directed the attention of my assistant, Mr. Beglar, to Sleeman-
abad near Jabalpur, which is generally called Salimabad, and near that place he
discovered the missing inscription.

No. 10.—At Bairdt, at the foot of the Bhim-gupha hill, forty-one miles nearly
due north of Jaypur, and twenty-five miles to the west of Alwar. Bairat is a very
old town, which was once famous for its copper mines, and is still widely known by
its connection with the wanderings of the Pandus. The inscription was discovered
by my assistant, Mr. Carlleyle. :

The three copies of this new edict are placed together in Plate XIV.

No 11.—Also at Bairdt.—This is the well-known inscription which was dis-
covered by Captain Burt, and which has had the good fortune to be translated and
annotated by Burnouf and Wilson. As it is engraved on a detached block of granite,
the inscription was presented to the Asiatic S8ociety by the Raja of Jaypur, and it
now graces their museum, in front of the bust of James Prinsep.

No. 12.—Another rock inscription, of somewhat later date, exists on the
Khandagiri hill, near Dhauli in Katak. Its probable date is about B. C. 200. Itis
a record of an unknown Raja of Kalinga, named Aira, or Vera, and is generally
known as the Khandagiri inscription.

No. 18.—A still later inscription exists on a detached block of stone at Deotek,
about fifty miles to the south-east of Nagpur. It has been dated, but the year is
unfortunately lost, and only the names of the season, the fortnight, and the day
now remain. I do not think that it can be earlier than the beginning of the first
century B. C.
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The Cave Inscriptions, which now amount to seventeen, are found at four
different places. Nos. 1, 2 and 3 are in the hill of Barabar, and Nos. 4, 5, and 6, in
the hill of Naghrjuni, both places being about fifteen miles to the north of Gaya in
Bihar. Nos. 7 to 16 are in the hill of Khandagiri in Katak, and Nos. 16 and 17
are in Ramgarh in Sirguja.

The three inscriptions at Bardbar were discovered by Kittoe after Prinsep’s
death. They belong to the 12th and 19th years of Asoka, or to 251 and 244 B. O.,
and have had the advantage of being translated and criticised by Burnouf. The
three inscriptions at NAgArjuni, which belong to the reign of Dasaratha, the grand-
son of Asoka, were translated by Prinsep himself. Their date is B. C. 218. Of the
nine Khandagiri inscriptions, all but the first, which was discovered by Mr. Beglar,
were known to James Prinsep. They belong to the reign of Aira, or Vera, Raja of
Orissa, and are of a somewhat later date than the Asoka inscriptions, or about B. C.
200. The two inscriptions from the Ramgarh hill in Sirguja were first made known
by Colonel Ouseley, but the copies now given are taken from Mr. Beglar’s photo-
graphs and impressions. One of them has the peculiarity of using the palatal
sibilant 8 in the name of the maker of the cave, a Sutnuke named Devadasi. The
letter # also is used for » in the word lupadakhe for rupadakha = sculpsit.

The Pillars erected by Asoka would appear to have been very numerous, but
only a few of them are now known to exist, besides several fine capitals without
their shafts. But only six of these pillars are inscribed, although the Chinese
pilgrims make mention of many that bore records of Asoka. One complete pillar
with a single lion capital stands at Bakhra in Tirhut, but there is no trace whatever
of any ancient inscription upon it. A second pillar, nearly complete, with an eight-
lion capital, stands at Latiya, fourteen miles to the south of Ghazipur, but it is also
without any inscription. A broken pillar, which once stood at Bakror opposite Bodh-
Gaya, and another in the ancient city of Taxila in the Panjib, are likewise unin-
scribed. There are also the capitals of six other large pillars still lying at Sankisa,
Bhilsa, 8&nchi and Udayagiri. All of these Ihave seen, but as no portions of their
shafts could be found, it is impossible to say whether they were inscribed or not.

The sites of the inscribed pillars, which occupy only a limited area in the very
beart of Asoka’s dominions extending from the Jumma to the Gandak, present a
most marked contrast to the scattered positions of the rock inscriptions on the
eastern and western frontiers of his kingdom. Six of these inscribed pillars have
been found, of which five present, in a slightly variant form, the text of a series of
six edicts that were promu]gated by Asoka in the 27th year of his reign, or in B. C.
236. These five pillars are now standing at the following places, but it is known
that the two Delhi pillars were brought to their present positions by Firoz Tughlak
from Siwilik and Mirat :— ,

No. 1.—At Delhi, now known as Firoz Shah’s Lat. This pillar was brought
from a place named Zopur Sdk, in the Siwalik country. I propose, therefore, to
call it the Delhi-Siwdlik pillar for the sake of distinction, and to indicate its version
of the text by the letters D. 8.

No. 2.—Aft Delhi.—This pillar was brought from Mirat by Firoz Shah. I
propose, therefore, to call it the Delhi- Mira¢ pillar, and to distinguish its version of
the text by the letters D. M.
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No. 3.—At Allahabad, inside the fort. Its version of the text is distinguished
by the letter A.

No. 4.—At Lauriya, a small hamlet near the temple of Ararij Mahadeva,
between Kesariya and Beétia, and seventy-seven miles nearly due north from Patna.
I have already named this as the Lauriya-Arardj pillar, and I propose now to
distinguish its version of the text by the letters L. A.

No. 5.—At Lauriya, a large village, fifteen miles to the north-north-west of
Bettia, and ten miles to the east of the Gandak river. Close beside it there is a lofty
ruined fort called Nonadgarh or Navandgarh. I therefore called this the Lauriya-
Navandgarh pillar, and its version of the text will be distinguished by the letters L. N.

Nos. 6 and 7.—The Delhi-Siwdlik pillar has two additional edicts which are
not found on any of the other pillars. No. 6 is placed on the east face below the
original edicts, and No. 7 encircles the whole shaft.

Nos. 8 and 9.—On the Allahabad pillar there are also two short additional
edicts which are peculiar to itself. Of these No. 8 was known to James Prinsep ;
and as it refers to some queen’s gifts, it may be appropriately named the “ Queen’s
edict.”

No. 9, which has just been discovered by myself, may be called the Kosdmbi
ediet, as it is addressed fo the rulers of KosAmbi, a famous ancient city, the ruins
of which still exist on the Jumna, thirty miles above Allahabad.

No. 10—Pillar inscription is a short mutilated record on a fragment of a
pillar lying beside the great Snchi Stpa near Bhilsa. I am afraid that its reading
is generally too doubtful to be of any real value.

The sites of all these inscribed rocks and pillars are shown in the accompanying
map, with their names printed in red.

Asoka, the generally acknowledged author of these inscriptions, was the third
Prince of the Maurya dynasty, and the grandson of Chandra Gupta, who was
happily identified by Sir William Jones with Sandrakoptos, the contemporary
of Seleukos Nikatar. Chandra Gupta reigned twenty-four years from B. C. 315
t0o291. His son Bindushra reigned twenty-eight years down to B. C. 283,
when he was succeeded by Asoka, who reigned thirty-seven years, and
died in B. C. 226. I understand that Wilson to the last doubted the identity of
Asoka Maurya with the Priyadarsi of these rock’ and pillar edicts. But as he
firmly believed in the identity of Chandra Gupta and Sandrokoptos, his doubts as
to the identity of Asokaand Priyadarsi were a manifest inconsistency. For asboth
Brahmanical and Buddhist accounts agree in stating that Asoka Maurya, the grandson
of Chandra Gupta Maurya, was King of Magadha for thirty-seven years, as noted
above, it is certain that he was a contemporary of all the five Greek Princes mentioned
in the edicts of Priyadarsi! And as Priyadarsi also ruled over Magadha, we thus
have two different kings of Magadha at the same time. The simple solution of this
difficulty is the fact, mentioned in the Singhalese Dipawanso, that A4soka was also

! These five Princes are—
Antiochus II—Theos of Syria e B.C. 268 246
Ptolemy II—Philadelphos of Egypt ... » 285 246
Antigonus Gonnatas of Macedenia . » 276 243
Magas of Cyrene » 258

Alexander I1. of Epirus ... - » 272 254
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called Priyadarsi. The same fact is also stated in the Burmese life of Buddha,
where MahfkAsyapa is made to prophesy that “in after times a young man named
Piadatha (Piyadasi) shall ascend the throne and become a great and renowned
monarch under the name of Asoka.” A strong argument in favour of the
identity of Priyadarsi Devinampriya with Asoka, is the subsequent use of one of the
titles by his grandson DevAnampriya Dasaratha in the Naghrjuni cave inscriptions.

As both the 10th and 12th years of Priydarsi are mentioned in the rock edicts,
the dates of their promulgation will be B. C. 263 and 2561. Now, as Alexander II
of Epirus died in B. C. 254, the mention of his name in the edicts of Priyadarsi
which were promulgated just at that time is the most satisfactory proof of the
accuracy of the date which has been assigned to Asoka, and most conclusively
confirms 8ir W. Jones’s identification of Sandrakoptos with Chandra Gupta.

That the Antiochus mentioned by Priyadarsi is not Antiochus the Great, as
suggested by Wilson, is most fully proved by the omission of the name of
Euthydemus of Bactria, the nearest Greek prince on the frontier of India. It is
equally disproved by the reference to the governors (Sdmamta and Sdmino) of
Antiochus, which shows that the revolt of the Eastern princes under Diodotus,
Pantaleon and Antimachus had not then taken place. These edicts were therefore
drawn up during the lifetime of Antiochus Theos, or certainly before B. C. 246.

The following is James Prinsep’s summary® of the * contents of the edicts’ :—

¢ Th